CL.eM NEWS

CLAYTON HARRIERS NEWSLETTER MARCH 1987.

Clayton le Moors Harriers were represented in 69 of the fell races featured in the
Fell Runners Calendar 1986, the Pendle Fell Race (Barley) being the most popular.
We were, I'm sure, out in force in some races not mentioned, and this can only be
good for the club. However, quite a lot of members still continue to run races wit

out wearing their club colours - I don't think it is too much to ask of members to
consider wearing the club vest, and I use the word consider, because the FRA do not
stipulate this as compulsory, as do the AAAs when racing cross country. Wear your

vest with pride !
I have no details of the 1986 road racing scene as yet, but I am certain our member
who participated in those events increased the number of races entered to well over

100. Well done to you all, and good luck to everyone for the forthcoming fell ang
road racing season. ‘
LEN FARNSYWORTH
& LINDA LORD
PETER LORD

FIXTURES - CLUB EVENTS - Reviews
7th March  Windermere to Kendal 10 Club Run - Fire Station, Burnley 14.2.87
8th Marel Milford 21 A small but dedicated group of runners turn
8th March Nat. Vets XC Champs Luton] UuP at thls excellent venue, and members had
14th March Mid Lancs XC Lancaster the choice of road or country. Afterwards
2lst March Haworth Hobble there were superb warm showers (even the
22nd March Ribtle Valley 10 shoes got a hose down) and plenty of hot te:
22nd March Calder Valley FR Scones, jam, toast ‘etc. ~ Many thanks to Ian
28th March Bowland Fiendsdale FR Perrow for organising it.
29th March Edale Skyline FR NATIONAL XC CHAMPS, LUTON
29th March Black Combe FR This turned out to be quite a mystery tour
4th April  Pendle Fell Race from the sound of it - either that or the
Sth April  Kentmere Horseshoe FR coach driver was wearing a blindfold, as he
11th April CLUB RUN Read Const.Club | couldn't find his way out of Luton, or the

y 2w M6 turn off on the return Journey., Then the
12th April Blisco Dash FR coach ran out of derv in Ramsbottom !

Nevertheless, Clayton managed 53%rd team, and

Note: CONISTON 14 Road Race is a good t?me was had by all - except for the
4Lth April, not 1l4th as erroneously coach driver.
printed in CleM News, February.

HABERGHAM '9' j tough course, but excellent venue snd organisation.

Congratulation
to Roger Brewster and Vanessa Brindle, respective winners in the mens and womens

categories. The race wade £817 for the school, and a total of 489 competitors
finished. Many thanks to all helpers, marshalls etc. . :

Thanks also irom the club to those who helped at the Burnley Mid Lancs league race,
JACK BETNEY

On 18 February Jack was involved in a serious road accident whilst travelling to
Preston and sustained extensive injuries to his head, chest and legs. He was taken
to the intensive care unit at Preston Royal Infirmary
critical. We have no doubt that all members would lik
full recovery, and we hope for news of an improvement
few days. However, please DO NOT telephone his wife or the hospital - this is at
the request of Mrs. Betney who has been inundated with 'phone calls from well
meaning members, The club secretary and one or two other key members will be kept

informed of Jack's condition, and this news can be passed on 'through the gravevine'
RUNNING REPAIRS

Other less serious casualties
: a back operation,

include Maureen Barlow - recovering at home :from
Alan Heaton - recovering from an operation on an ulcer, and
Dave Spencer - also recovering from a back operation. His address is 2 Sherborne
Dr., Exley Head, KEIGHLEY. Best wishes to all three for a speedy recovery.



NEW ARRIVALS

To Tony and Katrina Harulow - a boy, Simon Anthony.

To John and Barbara Reade - a boy, Duncan (Disorderly? - Len 'S joke, not mine! L.)
A new arrival also to John & Mrs. Hartley, but no details as yet.

CONGRATULATIONS TO ALL.

JOHN READE

Has written from the frozen north to say that any Clayton members travelling up to
Scotland would be most welcome to stay with him and Barbara. Their address is:

22 Skene Street, Strathmiglo, Fife, KY1l4 7QL. Tel 033 76 686

They live directly under the Lomonds of Fife, over which there are 2 races:

The Lomonds - AM 2,200', 9 miles May

Falkland Hills - AS 1,200' - 3 miles June

Other races within 20 mins . drive are:

Dollar AM 2,200' S miles - June

Largo Law CS 900' 5 miles - August

John is hoping to get down here for races througnout the season and is setting his
sights on being a counter in Clayton's 3 Peaks Team. Both he and Gifford Kerr

are running with Fife AC, and Gifford is destroying all the locals in training !
WELCOME TO THE CLUB

NEIL GARNETT, Colne. KEVIN O'BRIEN, Accrington. LESLIE JACKSON, Burnley.

DAVID ASHTON, Burnley. MAUREEN ASHTON, Burnley. PETER SMITH, Clayton. JACKIE
BAILEY, Padiham. ALAN HEYWOOD, Accrington. NICK ORMEROD, Blackburn. ANTHONY
LESCZYNSKY, Clitheroe. GORDON WILSON, Brierfield. JOHN PICKLES, Earby. RICHARB?’
STEVENSON, Burnley. =
RESIGNATIONS

STEPHEN QUILLER LIBBY to Mandale AC. ALAN MARSH to Burnley AC.

JUNIOR NEWS

Palladium Points - only one more race to go, so turn up at Lancaster and run like t
clappers! Trophies for 1lst, 2nd and 3rd, and certificates for everybody with point
Look out soon for details of some new under 15 and under 13 fell races organised
by Clayton AND the new Clayton Junior Fell Running Champs.

Junior Fixtures - Sat 1l4th March Mid Lancs XC Lancaster University.

Sun 5th April Kentmere Fell Race 1.45 pm. Enter on day 75p.

This is a Junior Champs. counter, U/18s. Under 15s can run but
only if you pass the organisers vetting. At 6 miles and 2,000' ascent (usually in
awful weather) this race is about twice as hard as Chew Valley. A Clayton favourit
but for hard men only - and don't forget your cagoule.

VETS NEWS

Welcome to the vets : MICHAEL HUNTER, ROGER LAWSON, IAN & MARTIN PICKUP, DEREK
ROBINSON, PAUL HORAN.

‘New Supervets : PETER ROBINSON, (Barrowford), MARTIN WILKINSON.

HAS ANYONE LOST ‘fF
A blue 'Kappa' Raintop, Blue hand towel, blue gloves, wrist sweatband, grey 't' =V
shirt ''running", multicoloured hat, one Ron Hill glove.

Please collect from Richard Lawson or we will have to put up with the sight of

a multicoloured running secretary - a sight for sore eyes!

CONGRATULATIQONS

Clayton fell runner of the year 1986 is Jack Holt who ran 35 fell races and
accumulated 1089 points. First Vet 0/40 is Keith Munton (3rd o/all). First V/45
is WR Smith,(51lst o/all) First V/50 is George Brass (45th o/all).

Ladies winner is Karin Taylor with 87 points from 34 races, and John Rutter 1lst
Junior with 401 points (28th o/all).

Jack Holt has also won the John North Trophy (best verformances in long 'A' cat
fell races) with 208 points from 7 races.

CLAYTON GRAND PRIX?

Geoff Smith has written suggesting a Clayton Grand Prix, something on the lines of
the Pendle Grand Prix organised by Gerry McCabe, but for Clayton members only, and
including only fell races. He suggests that the races counting could be either all

on Pendle, or in sight of Pendle, Anyone with any opinions on this idea, or
suggestions can contact the newsletter editors.

FOR SALE

Reebok Phase 1 Trainers, size 10% (worn only twice). Contact Cameron Choyce,

Clitheroe 27156, price £22 o.n.o.



BOWLAND FIENDSDALE FELL RACE 28.3.87

Just a nice gehtle trot to get you going again the week after the 'Hobble'.

9 miles and 2,500' ascent, organised by South Ribble QOrienteering Club.

This is a tough race with stringent equipment requirements - for tough men and
women only! A good test of your navigational skills.,

“ntries to Brian Jackson, 1 Park Walk, Preston PR2 4PA - £1, give details of
age, sex, and address. 150 limit, no entries on the day. OR

give your entry to BARRIE WALMSLEY on Tuesday nights in the Gamecock,

P.S. Entries must be in by 16th March.

CLUB AWARDS NIGHT

On April 24th at Higher Trapp Hotel, Simonstone. This will be a buffet/disco
'‘do'. Tickets are £7 and ONLY 100 tickets will be issued. Numbers are needed
fairly immediately. Strictly no admission on the door, or late entries.

First 100 ticket applications accented.

Tickets from M. Archer, R. Lawson, M. Wightman.

Vegetarians catered for but theymust inform M.Archer of their requirements

in advance.

COME AND SUPPORT YOUR CLUB ON THE MOST IMPORTANT NIGHT OF THE YEAR.

TROPHIES

Will anyone with perpetual trophies please hand them to Mark Wightman, so that
they can be sorted out in time for the club awards night - SAP please.

Mark's address is: Long Meadow, Keighley Rd.s Calne. Tel 864399.

7 TIONAL XC CHAMPS 1988

Tuis will be at a mid lancs venue - no excuse for the driver to get lost!

Bert Bradshaw will be the Clerk of the Course.

WORN OUT SHOES ? ’

Don't throw those old trainers in .the bin (unless they've literally fallen to b
- Anna Kostilek (Burnley AC) will collect them and send them to Poland for
needy Polish athletes (wonder if they have fell races in Poland?) Tuesday nigh
at Wilson Playing fields can give their old shoes to Len, Linda or Peter, and
they will pass them on.

HELP REQUIRED

By Stuart Batemen for Pendle Fell Race, 5th April. Phone him on Burnley 65522.
STARS OF STAGE & SCREEN :

Look out for yourself on 'Treasure Hunt' , Channel 4, 8 pm 9th April when Annek
Rice meets the Pendle witch, and the 'Witchs Clough' Fell Race features.

LIFT REQUIRED

Konrad Manning requires a 1lift to the Windermere/Kendal 10 mile road race

on 7th March. 1If you can help, ring him on Burnley 34482.

CLUB VESTS & GEAR

As there is now a large selection of clothing available, it is not possible for
/™ bring everything in all sizes to the club night at the Gamecock. I would be
vuliged, therefore if you would ring me in advance if you wish me to bring anyt
specific along.

A limited supply is now available of Clayton running vests in lightweight mater
for summer races at £6 S M L, in mens. M & L ladies.

YOUR VEST HAS ARRIVED TINA LEWIS, please contact me. Len. Clitheroe 25572
L.F. has been 'coerced' into running the Haworth Hobble along with Phil Taylor.
We are not reccying the route beforehand, just to show you that it isn't necess
(Bet we get lost now I've said that!)

COMMITTEE

The committee meets next on March Sth, Duke of York at 7.30pm.

ALL NEWS, VIEWS etc. to LEN FARNSWORTH, Clitheroe 25572 for April newsletter -
by 24th March if possible, please. Race, XC results etc. can be sent straight
to Linda Lord, 2 Top Row, Sabden, tel Padiham 71907, soon after the event as po
"please (then I don't have to type everything in a rush at the end of the month.
LATE NEWS
Peter Browning fell off a TOBOGGAN! whilst on a ski-ing holiday in the Alps,
and has broken his left arm. Honestly, some people will do anything to get ou
of doing the Haworth Hobble.




YOUTHS

gATIONAL XC_CHAMPS LUTON
1.2,

YOUTHS

1, J.Dennis Camb. 21.53

73. S.Thompson
404. A.Orr

425, T.Waterworth
465. N.McCallum

551 Finished
Clayton 67th team.

JUNIORS

T, R.Findlow ASVAC

360. J.Rutter
398, C.Wilkinson

451 Finished.

SENIORS

L. D.Clark Hﬁ{%b&.‘

106. R.Brewster
294. K.Manning
Li4Y4, A.Brierley
508. R.Hargreaves
674. M.0'Rourke
768. TI.Robinson
799. M.Wightman
996, R.Lees

2006 Finished.

23.22
26,01
26.12

30.05

47.04
51.18
53.54
55.05
55.33
56.40
57.15
57.27
58.49

Clayton 53rd team 279%4 pts.

PALLADIUM POINTS AT 14.2.87

GIRLS
1. A. Taylor

LADIES

1. T.Lewis

2. H. Addison
3, L.Wright
4. X.Taylor
5, C.Salmon
6. M.Hurst

7. V.Brindle
8. E. Burnip

1. J.Taylor

2, N.Martin

3, N.Wilkinson
4, J.Kennedy

COLTS

1. D.Mason-Meath
2. J.McGonagle
3. D.Bialecki

4, L.Drake

5. S.Targett

60

92
69
59
55
52
30
28
21

pts

nts
pts
pts
pts
pts
pts
ots
pts

pts

pts

14t .0ry

2. S.Thomrson
3, A.Waterworth
4, N.,McCallum

JUNIORS
1. J.Rutter

SENIOR MEN

« A,Brierley

. J.Hartley

. M.Wightman

. H.walker
D.Beresford V
. I.Wright

. M.Briggs

. R.Hargreaves V
9. J.Roche

10, J.West

11. M.pddison

12. S.Addison

o
2,
3
I
S
6
7
8

13, D.Scott v

14, J.0'Connor
15. R.Lees

56 pts

40
26

75 pts

592 nts
581
580
540
509
470
469
461
455
432
La7
406
403
380
377

ROAD RUNNER POSITIONS
1986

LADIES
T.Lewis

2. V.Brindle
3. K.Taylor

4., M,Hurst

5. A.French
6. L.,Lord

7. J.Geldard
8. F.Wood

9. J.Makinson

Irwin
J.Green

EN

1. M.Briggs
2. B.McKenna
3, R.Brewster
4, D.Barton

5. P.Walsh
6., T.Chew
7. D.Scott

8. R.Hargreaves
9. J.Hartley
10. S.Holden
1l. G.Cunliffe
12, D.Wright
13, D,Heaton
14, M.,Wightman
15. R.Lees

16. M.0'Connor
17. M.Green
18. R.Hirst
19. T.Bamford
20, M.Wallis

FELL RUNNER OF THE YEAR

I98¢ FINAL YOSITIONS

1. Y. Holt 1089 pts
2. I.Robinson P97
3. K.Munton vuo 763
4. P.McYade 699
5. M.Targett 681
6. D.Beresford V40 675
= P.Jarman 675
8. M.Wallis 673
9. I.C.Taylor V40O 642
10, h.J.Peacock V40 639
11. G.Kerr 606
12, J.Yest 596
13, P.Lambert 568
14, H.Nicholson 564
15. P.Browning 551
16. I.Beverly V40 539
17. K.Makinson 521
18, E.Birtwistle V40 488
19. J.Singleton 478
20. H.Walker 457
21, J.Nuttall V40 L47
22. G.Laycock Ll
23. K.F.Carr V40 431
24. J.Reade 421
25, D.G.McCallum 406
26. J.S.Bradshaw V40 404
27. C.Choyce Lo2
28. J.Rutter J 401
29. F.Judge 397
20. R.W.Mitchell 372
LADIES
1. X.Taylor 87
2. V.Brindle 64
3, J.Makinson 60
4, L.M.Lord 58
5. E.Burnip 39
6. W.Dodds 24
7. P.K.Pierce 18
8. C.Lewis 11
9, A.French 7
10. M.Webster 6
11. E.Irwin 5
= J.Prior 5
= J.Allum 9
= A.Ormerod 9
= B,Brown o
16, J.Geldard 3
17. J.Taylor 2
=K.Thompson 2
E.Woodhead 2
=H.Addison 2

WANSFELL FELL RACE 27.12.86
1. D.Lee CFR 19,44

15, J.Nuttall v ( 1.16

20, J.Holt 1.47
26, I.Robinson 22,19
39, P.Rrowning 23.04
47, P.Rohinson 23,37
49. J.Rutter 23.40
56. Il.Nicholson 24,22
64. G.Fccles 24,46
68, C.Taylor V 24,55
73. K.Munton V 25,12
110, P.Duerden 27,40

Farnsworth V
129, J.Greenwood

133, P.Taylor

153, B.Wilkinson V50
155, K.Taylor 5thLady
164, M.lunter

165, E.Burnip 9thLady

* No accurate times given.
184 Finished inc. 13 ladies.

JUNIOR U/11s & U/13s

1, J.Walker Kendal 6.18
8. A.S.Taylor 2nd girl 8,27

14 Finished.

JUNIORS U/15 & U/17

1st J.P.Taylor 9.52
5 Finished.

WHINBERRY NAZE DASH 26.12,86
1, R.Owen Horw, 24,57

8, P.McWade van 26,05
15, J.Holt 27,12
20, P,Jarman 27.21
24, D.Waterworth 28,01
30, D,Leahy 28.35
32, J.Rutter 28.51
33. M.Wightman 29,03
37, P.Browning 29,17
44, M,0‘Conner 29,37
45. R.Januszewski 29,46
52, C.Taylor v40 30.10
58, R,Mitchell 30.25
59, A.Walmsley 30,37
62, C.Choyce van 30.53
68, J.J.0'Conner 31,06
69. K.Munton v40 31.06
74, G.Laycock 31,11
83, F.Birtwistle V40 32.17
86. A Howarth 32.22
90, M.0'Rourke 32.28
91, V.Brindle 1stL 32,41
95, J.Lee 32.54
97, P.J.Duerden 32,57
98, T,Targett V40 33.00
101, M.Brady 33.22
111, S.Moyle v4n 33.48
115, J.A.Sanderson 33.59
116, M.Pickup V40 34,02
117. R.Hirst 34,03

118, R.Slater v40 34.09

WHINBERRY NAZF DASH (CONT'D)
119,

M.Waddington (184,13

125,
147,
149,
156,
174,
e,
177.
184,
1913
195,

204 Finished Inc,

FIVE _CLOUGHS FFLL RACE 4,110,136

R.Jaques vas
P.Thornher
P.McDermott
S§.Pound

P.Hughes
S.Turner
K,Taylor AthlL
G,B.H1l1l vsn
A.J.Thornber
E.F,Voodhead 12L

34,32
3R, 48
37.01
37,24
30.11
29,28
39.35
an, a2
42,02
12,20

15 ladies,

L h AW

16,

20.
22,
23.
24,
25,

29,
a1,
32,

3.
s.
16,
37.
40,
41,
43,
a4,
45,
48,
49,
50,
52,
53,
s5.
56.
58,
59,
61,
63,
65,
6.,
69,
70,
74,

P, McWade
P.Jarran
I.Robinson
M,Targett
M.Wallis
R.Hargreaves Nel
J.M.West

J.Holt
J.Nuttall vao
I.C.Taylor V40
".Nicholson
T,Ashworth
D.RBeresford V40
H,Walker
T.Laney
J.Rutter
K.Munton van
A.Rohinson
K.F.Carr V40
I.Reverly van
R.Januszewski
R.Mitchell
J.D.Howe
M.R,Pickup
J.Reade

M.J.Lee
J.Bradshaw V45
A.Walnsley
P.F.Parkes
S.Whittaker
M,Brady

F.Judge
J.M.Duerden
D.Brown

M.A.F Meath
R.Hirst
H,Thompson V45
J.N.Bostock
L.Nash V40
L.lord 1stLady
A.Rigby
J.8.Greenwood
P, Farvell V50
F.Hoare

69,49
72.18
72,30
73.00
73,59
75,33
76,44
77.14
77.24
77.26
78.13
78,39
78,50
79,33
79,40
80,25
80,38
81,22
82,16
83,21
83,56
84,36
35,31
86, 4R
R7,09
87,39
RR,N2
88,32
89,12
89
89,7
an, 20
90,35

91,85
93,24
93,55
94,15
5,45
95.48

97,51

M.Frost 100,14

G.Rawlinson V45 100

I.C.Mcdonald 100,36
R.Dewhurst V45 101,25
D.O'Brien 101,44
M.Ainsworth V45 104,22

FIVE CLOUGHS RACE (CONT'D)
K.Taylor 2nd Ldy

78,
76,
77.
78,
81,
/3.
R4,
RS,
86,
LER

8a,

90, A.J,Thronber

J.Kidger

R.Hargreaves Clith,

P,Thornber
J.Whalley
W.K,Prosser
J.Davies
8,Turner
J,S,McGuire
D.Moulding
R.Wilson

90 Finished,

JUN

1
2
3
4
5
6 F

10RS
A.Praedy
N.McCallum

J.W.Greenwood

N.Wilkinson
P.Targett
inished.

v4an
vao

vs0

Bly

104,40
105,34
108,3¢F
106,14

107,17
108,22
109,36

111,23
117,00
119,05
124,26

23,20
23,38
25,03
26,09
26,56€

BOLTON BY BOWLAND COUNTRY RUN

1. G,Kerr 48,21
4, R, Hargreaves 49,33
5. J.West

8, T.Banford

10, C,Taylor v40

14, K,Munton v40

16. A.Walmsley

17. N,Waddingoon

19. F.Birtwistle V40

22, D,Barton vso

24, G.Rawlinson V45

26, W.R,.Smith V50

27, J.M.Blackall V45

29, L.Farnsworth V40

30, D.Hartley

33, G,Brass vs0

34, I.Leighton V4o

35, T.Targett V40

36, A,Macaulay v4n

39, R.Hargreaves

40, BR,¥ilson v4s

42, FE.Manning vs0

43, P.Healey v4n

44, A.French L

46, B,Holden V50

48, M.Lovick

49, K,Taylor L

50, F.Rourke v4s5

51, J.Davies

52. D.Ferguson

53, H.Hartley vs0

56, W.Smith v4s 71.40
59. F.Woodhead L 75,40
62 Finished,



